TO: Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94501

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J -
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. |

TRANSMITTAL °

DATE: June 19, 1998
G-R #: 180012

- RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

‘COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 June 11, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Annual 1998 - Event of March 2, 1998.
COMMENTS:

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Doug Lee, Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, CA

agoncy/5484trb.gmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin,

At the request of Tosco Marketing Corhpany, we are providing you a copy of the above referenced
report., The site is monitored and sampled on an annual basis. If you have questions please contact
the Tosco Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry at (925) 277- 2321

California 94568 < (925) 551-7565%




(j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Tina R, Berry

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

June 11, 1998
G-R Job #180012

RE:  Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report documents the annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R). On March 2, 1998, field personnel monitored five wells (MW-2 and MW-4 through MW-7) and
sampled three wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-7) at the above referenced site, '

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

erely,

1. in )
s, HCU 8
. Harding

Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets ' '

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5484.qm!

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW.2 05/23/91
09/20/91
12/19/91
03/20/92

06/18/92
09/10/92
12/10/92
03/10/93
06/09/93
09/05/93
12/09/93
03/03/94

06/03/94
09/02/94
12/01/94

03/01/95

06/01/95

228.88 09/05/95
12/05/95
04/11/96
03/13/97
03/02/98

MW-4 05/23/91
09/20/91
12/19/91
03/20/92
06/18/92
09/10/92
12/10/92
03/10/93
06/02/93
09/09/93

5484.x1s/#180012

5.66
6.32
4.22
6.58
5.18

223.22
222.56
224.66
222.30
223.70

NOT SAMPLED®

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND
ND
140
120

140"
61!

110
120"
210!
96’
240

720
200
ND
420"

58

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.70

ND

ND

0.41

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.80

ND
ND
0.64
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
0.58

ND
1.2
ND

ND
ND
ND

558888838

As of 03/02/98




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484

18930 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

12/09/93
{cont) 03/03/94
06/03/94
09/02/94
12/01/94
03/01/95
06/01/95
27.1 09/05/95
12/05/95
04/11/96
03/13/97
03/02/98

MW-5 05/23/91
09/20/91

12/19/91
03/20/92
06/18/92

09/10/92
12/10/92

03/10/93
06/09/93

09/09/93

12/09/93
03/03/94

06/03/94
09/02/94
12/01/94
03/01/95
06/01/95
225.11 09/05/95
12/05/95

5484.x1s/#180012

10/10/91 |

9.27
9.92
7.55
9.84
8.84

9.57
9.60

218.50
217.85
220,22
217.93
218.93

215.54
215.51

INACCESSIBLE -
-- ND
- ND
- ND
- ND
- ND
- ND
- ND
. ND
- ND
- ND
- ND
- ND

450 ND
ND -
- ND
170 ND
ND ND
110* ND
83’ ND
69° ND
64 ND
58> ND
g7 ND
ND ND
80 ND
130 ND
79* ND
ND ND
57 ND
210 ND
170 ND

0.78
0.70
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.95
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
0.71
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.75

1.7
0.71
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.87
ND

As of 03/02/98




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

(cont)

MW-6

239.04

MW-7

5484.x1s/#180012

04/11/96
03/13/97
03/02/98

05/23/91
09/20/91
12/19/91
06/18/92
12/10/92
06/09/93
12/09/93
06/03/94
12/01/94
06/01/95

05/05/95

12/05/95
04/11/96
03/13/97
03/02/98

05/23/91
09/20/91
12/19/91
03/20/92

- 06/18/92

09/10/92
12/10/92
03/10/93
06/09/93
05/09/93
12/09/93
03/03/%4

9.56
8.96

5.69
6.75
428
7.05
5.14

217.63
215.55
216.15

233.35
232.29
234.76
231.99
233.90

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED®

540
580
770

3,200
990’
200°
200°

1,100
830°
550°
250°

1,400

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
150
ND
ND
ND

ND

3,000
1,400
3,900
11,000
5,500
2,100
1,200
4,400
4,600
980
9,300

ND
ND

ND
ND

1.2
0.75
2.4
ND
4.2
1.9
ND
ND
ND
19
4.6
ND

ND
ND

25
89
280
950
380
140
37
300
510
250
71
590

ND
ND

120
130
270
1,600
410
150
13
330
430
120
5.6
400

56
ND

As of 03/02/98



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484

189350 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

5484, xIs/#180012

06/03/94 2,000 9,400 380 5.0 820 240 .
(cont) 09/02/94 4907 3,800 77 ND 180 42 -
12/01/94 260° 3,100 80 ND 250 190 -
03/01/95 1,900° 3,300 200 3.9 300 350 -
06/01/95 1,600° 3,900 170 ND 400 430 -
231.39 09/05/95 8.61 222.78 ND 710 32 ND 85 33 -3
12/05/95 9,69 221.70 110° 400 23 ND 34 16 1,600
12/08/95 9.59 221.80 - - - - - - -
04/11/96 7.31 224.08 - 1,500 52 ND 160 130 1,500
03/13/97 9.48 221.91 - 460 13 ND 31 4.0 430
03/02/98 7.93 223.46 - 1,800 63 ND’ 240 60 790
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/02/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
4 As of 03/02/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station 5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 2, 1998, were provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

{ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations are relative to Mean Sea Level {msl), per the Alameda County Benchi'narlc {Elevation = 219.68 feet msl).

! Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

2 Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

*  Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

4 Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detectad appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

> Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

¢ Sampling discontinued per Alameda County Health Care Services letter dated April 1, 1996,
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Depth to water and groundwater elevation history will be updated in future reports.

5484.x15/#180012 5

As of 03/02/98




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-4 04/11/96 - ND ND ND ND
03/13/97 - ND ND ND ND
03/02/98° - - - - ND

MW-5 03/10/93 - ND ND ND ND
06/09/93 - - - - ND
09/09/93 - - - - ND
12/00/93 - - - - ND
03/03/94 - - - - ND
06/03/94 - - - - ND
09/02/94 - - - - ND
12/01/94 - - - - ND
03/01/93 - - - - ND
06/01/95 - - - - ND
09/05/95 - - - - ND
12/05/95 - - - - ND
04/11/96 - ND ND ND ND
03/13/97 - 740 ND ND ND
03/02/98° - - - - ND

MW-7 05/23/91 ND - - - 3.4
09/20/91 ND - - - ND
12/19/91 ND - - - 3.1
03/20/92 ND - - - ND
06/18/92 ND - - - ND
09/10/92 - - - - 2.3
12/10/92 - - - - 2.0
03/10/93' - 13 19 83 1.3
06/09/93* - 13 19 83 1.3
09/09/93° - ND 11 48 1.5
12/09/93 - ND ND 15 1.5
03/03/94 - ND 34 130 1.7
06/03/94 - ND 18 61 1.4
09/02/94 - ND ND ND 1.1
12/01/94 - ND ND 2.5 1.0
03/01/95* - ND 40 120 1.6
06/01/95 - ND ‘13 83 1.4
09/05/95 . ND ND 7.0 1.8
12/05/95° - - - - ND
12/08/95 - ND ND 14 -
04/11/96 - ND 7.6 42 0.75
03/13/97 - 120 ND 9.0 ND
03/02/98° - - - - 0.92

5484 x1s/#180012 1 As of 03/02/98




Table 2
t Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosce (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater analytical results prior to March 2, 1998, were provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
ppb = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

ND = Not Detected

-~ = Not Analyzed

! Nine "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 10 ppb to 59 ppb. Refer to faboratory analysis sheats for the specific compounds

and concentrations.

Ten "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 14 ppb to 150 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specified compounds and concentrations.
Seven "tentatively identified compounds” were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations
ranging 11 ppb to 88 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds and concentrations.

Phenol was detected at a concentration of 2.1 ppb,

Tetrachloroethene was detected at a concentration of 56 ppb.

EPA Method 8270 requested on chain of custody; laboratory inadvertently omitted testing.

Note:  All EPA Method 8010 and 8270 compounds were ND, except as listed above.

5484 x1s/#180012 2 As of 03/02/98




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the ficld, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank -is analyzed for some or ail of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\forms\tosco-sop.frm-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _
Facility #2424 Job#: |{oo 2
Address: _1.£9y¢ Lafe clalot RL. Date: 2-2 .9
-
City: Casko:Valle g Sampler: So¢
Well ID Mw_ 2 Well Condition: 0. K -
Well Diameter Zin, Hydrocarton Amount Bailed
] q ’g Thickness: in. (productiwater); R
Total Depth ’: 7 . Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
Facter (VF) &= 1350 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water sl £
X VF = X 3 (case volumae) = Estimated Purge Voiume: —_ _[gal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampiing
Equipment: Bailer Eguipment: Disposable Bailer P
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos -Grabh Sample
Other: QOther:
Startng Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Colar: Odor_ NI e
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: ; fgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/cn < {mg/L) (V) {ppm}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY AMALYSES
COMMENTS: \N\ém:-\-mo.l ol

4797 -lleidat i




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # _¢ 4 4 Job#: [£oo 2
Address: _t£41%¢o lake C‘M Date: 2.2 -9
City: Ca shea  Valfe 7 Sampler: Jdog.
Well 1D mw - 4 Well Condition: 4. F
Well Diameter 4 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _in_ {productiwatar): {gald
1725
Total Depth Z . Valurne 7" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
, Factor (VF) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth o Water f §4 #r
_M X VF M =_{._2_.‘£S'X 3 {casa veoluma) = Estimated Purge Voluma: _.17_@1.1
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling PR
Equipment: Bailer ' Equipment: @ P
Stack . : Baile
Sucti " Pressure Bailer
rundfos -Grab Sample
Qthers Cther:
/ i o —
Starting Time: A Weather Caonditions: ra.
Sampling Time: ld 52 A'“M' Water Calor: None Odari_ M2 ue
Purging Flow Rate: }§ gprn © Sediment Description: 'N" ne
Did well de-water? fyes; Time: —_ Volume: _ fral )
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturs D.Q. QRP Allealinity
(gal.) umhos/emX rend = (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
14:27 12 7,37 .19 G976
1433 28 .4 2.10 69-9 .
(@40 37 - £3 4 499
A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE '’ LABORATORY ANALYSES
M w-A 3IVe A Y AL Seq - laf TOHG BT, mTBE
£y 2 voA s 4 s Fo )
s | AuaSer i —_— se Y270
COMMENTS:

3797 ileidat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/
Facitity #__$ 424

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#: |00l
Address: L& 4¢p LG kc Cﬁgga‘/' E"( Date: ?- 2 -1Y
City: Caglie Valle = Sampier: Jve
~ J. k. ”
Well 1D MW~ s wWell Candition:
Welil Diameter 4 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: in. (product/watar): {gal}
23,
Total Depth 2.8( & Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
£.96 Faczor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water : fr
v
_M'*_SL X VF Q_“é_é_ =i7£. % 3 (case voiuma) = Esumated Purge Volume: __ib__md_l

Purge Dispasable Bailer Sampling ————— ‘
Equipmant: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailér .
Stack, i
. ‘Suctian Pressure Bailer
{___@Grundfos .Grab Sample
Others _ — Other:
L - (xﬁ !
Starting Time: illos Weather Conditions: o
Sampling Time: ). 49 & Water Color: - (04 L Odori__NMe A,
Purging Flow Rate: [ { grm. Sediment Descriptian: Neoae
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Valume: , _lgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempezaturs D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhas/emy /0O al ["- (mg/L) (mV) Fpm)
: -
yie? Lo y A 749 0.5
V23 2o 7.1 753 Po. ¢ o
1
128 %4 2.9 .57 29.-{
1‘/:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATQORY ANALYSES
ww-$ Zveo A Y Hel Ceg. Lol | TTHIC 676G 78
’/ 2ZYod rr g ' % & o
P4 { A ”‘ge( s —_— 27 g270
COMMENTS:

3787 llebdat s




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
&
Facility #_$ 474 Job#: [ {oot
Address: L9 ¢e &ktd&iw _ Date: 3-2-9Y
City: Cas t,0 Vaulle v} Sampler: Jee
Well 1D Muw-6 Well Condition: 6, e
Weil Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarhon Amount Bailed
Thickness: in {product/watar); igal)
26.94
Total Depth - Velurme 2" = Q.17 3" =038 4% = 0.66
~ Facter (VE) 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 5« (< o
X VF - % 2 {case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: ________lgal}
Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling
Equipment: Bailer ) Equipment: Disposable Bailer Py
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos -Grab Samagle
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Colar: Odari__pfl 2> m
Purging Flaw Rate: grm © Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: i {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/om < {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATQORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: IAAO vt\c-\'toﬁe.q o.aeu\

[T p S R




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # s484 Joh#: [fo0l2
Address: (yqs5e Zd/f-c (fta(:v'f‘ f&/ Date: R -ay
City: Cac4ro Va (e 7 Sampler: Jec
well 1D Mw—7 Well Condition: O €.
Well Diameter 2in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/f? ¢ P Thickness: _in. (product/watarl: igal}
Total Depth 22 f \V Volume 2 =Q.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
E 6 = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 793 Facwar (VF)

_I_{ii?/_ X VF 2-1.7._ =ﬁz ¥ 3 (camse voluma} = Estrmated Purge Volume: __,é.__.__mal_l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampiing ]

Equipmant: Bailer Equipmant: @e/ Bailer -
Stack ifer
Q;;@/ Pressure Bailer
ndfos -Grab Sample
Qthert — Other:
Starting Time: (2lo Weather Conditions: a. ¥
Sampiing Time: !@ (35 ko Water Calor: c Odar__ Mo =g
Purging Flow Rate: 1 gpm. Sediment Description: : Pd& 6 ‘
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: — Volume: _ _lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. OR? Alkalinity
(gal.) wmhos/cm /a0 e - (mg/L) (rmV} (ppm)

2. 20 2 7.20 Z7 .82 7.

VL f2e 4 721 3.67 Iro . e

2. 6 Z.2.2 364 y ke

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. BPRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
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' Faolllty Addrens ] 8250 Lajee C tia Lot d Cosli Ugﬂfhj (Phone)___ (510} 277-2321
‘ Consultanl Profsct Number €0 o t2 Laborolory Name Sequoia Analytical . .
TOSCO Coneuttont Home__Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R Inc o) Loboratory Relsore Number
soucs Compens Addrees 6747 Sierra Courec, Suire J, Duhlin, CA 94568 | samples Collected_ by {Homo) DJoE_ Ao &a.) -
A, b, 40 : ‘ :
f:n‘:\m"“’ Project Contact (Nemo) Deanna L. Harding Collsctlon Dats 3— -2 -8 '
(Phono)310=551-7555 (Fox Humba) 310=551-7888 | sgnoturs P &TOMM .
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: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {65Q) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

N 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 - FAX (510) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal ) tiCAl 1455 McDowel Bive, North, ste. D Petaluma, A 24954 {707)792-1865  FAX (707) 752-0342

! e i
‘-*Gettler Hyan Geostrategles Cllent Proi ID:  Tosco 5484, 180012 Sampled 03/02/98

£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: TB-LB Received: 03/02/98

% Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

I Ana]Kl is Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/11/98
umber 9803011-01 Reported 0_]08 98

1 Attention: Deanna Harding

QC Batch Number: GCO31198BTEX06A
Instrument ID: GCHPOS

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas ' 50 N.D
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene ] 0.80 N.D
ﬂenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
C romatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 107

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Page:




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Gity, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600  FAX (510) 988-9673
» . BI9 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analy tical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

g Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Pro]. ID:  Tosco 5484, 180012 Sampled: 03/02/98 =
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sampfe Descript: MW-4 Received: 03/02/98 3
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID H
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/11/98 3
£ Attention. Deanna Harding Lab Number: 980301 3

eSS

- Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 125

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A YT_ICAL - ELAP #1210 .

Ml Cdory

Project Manager

Page: 3




S L 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
p equ01a 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
; n 819 Striker Avenge, Suite B Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 04954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

=G "0SCO 5484, 180012 Sampled: 0370298
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt Mw-4 Received: 03/02/98 i
2 Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID i
g Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/09/98 §
=.§ Atte Reported: 06/08/98

QC Batch Number GCDSDQQSBO1024A
Instrument ID: GCHP24_2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 10 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chloroethane 10 N.D
2-Chiloroethylviny! ether 1.0 N.D
Chioroform 0.50 N.D
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 050 N.D
1,1-Dichlorosthene 0.50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichlorosethene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
trans-1 .3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrach!oroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
Trichloroethena 0.50 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 109

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

MikAarbbory

Froject Manager

Page; 2




2 R BEAE BLERED HEMM ziﬂi

ettl
8 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Instrument ID: GCHPO6
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluena

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

F{yan Geostrateg es

QC Batch Number: GC031198BTEXO6A

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

[N R R R s

Sample Descript: MW-5
Matrix: LIQUID

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

roject Manager

Client Proj. 1D: Tosco 5484, 180012

Redwoad City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petalurna, CA 94954

::m;m::ﬁﬁ!!iimﬁmm R R
E i A e e

Analysis Methed: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 98030114)3

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

(650) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
(916} 621-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled 03 /02 /98
Received: 03/02/98

Analyzed: 03/11/98
F Heported 06/08/98

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

T

ST HESE R g

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZLZZZ
Dobuooo

% Recovery

96

Page:




S 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
o eqUO]-a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600  FAX (510} 9B8-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v A_Ilaly t lcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

E er yan Geostra egies ient Prol ID Tosco 5484 180012 Sampled: g
3 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: g
g Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID _ L
g Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: i

QC Batch Number: GC030998801024A
instrument ID: GCHP24_2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Bichloroethene .50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 89

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

ry
Prdject Manager Page:



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {215) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy tical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ient Prc'a'.: ID:

& Gettler R é eqstrateg Sampled: 03/02/98

& 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 03/02/98 §
& Dublin, CA 94568 Matroe: LIQUID B
g Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/08/98 i

Lab Number: 9803011-04 Reported: 06 /08/98

%C Batch Number: GC030998801024A
Instrument (D: GCHP24_2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuilts
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chlorgethane 1.0 N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D
Chioroform | 0.50 N.D
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D
DLibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
"1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 0.92
1,1-Dichloroethene 8.50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachioroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
Vinyi chloride 1.0 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 126

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Ay
regory
Project Manager

Page: 6




S 2 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwacd City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqU.Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
’ h 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

L4
v Anal 5’ t}.ca]. 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 - (707} 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342

R i
e s i
# Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID: Tosco 5484, 180012 Received: 03/02/98
% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Lab Proj. ID: 9803011 Reported: 06/08,/98
£ Attention: Deanna Hardin

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of | pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required {(cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).

B010: 4-BFE surrogate is reported.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M j@@{w
Pr ]ect Manager @ Page: 1




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 362-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
A Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) GBB-9600  FAX {S10) 988-9673
‘ . * 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytl Cal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707)792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Cilent “P.;O}ect ID:  Tosco 5484, 180012
6747 Sierra Count, Ste J Matrix; Liquid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding Work Order #: 9803011-02-04

b

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chioro-
athene ethene Benzene
QC Batch#: GC030998801024A GC0309988010244A GC0O309928801024A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EFA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: B. Ali B. Ali B. Ali
MS/MSD #: 980301102 880301102 980301102
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/9/98 3/9/98 3/9/98
Analyzed Date: 3/9/98 3/9/98 3/9/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP24 GCHP24 GCHP24
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 pg/L
Result: 26 26 25
MS % Recovery: 104 104 100
Dup. Resuit: 26 25 23
MSD % Recov.: 104 100 92
RPD: 0.0 3.9 8.3
RPD Limit; 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK0O30SS8 BLK020998 BLK0O30998
Prepared Date: 3/9/98 3/9/98 3/9/98
Analyzed Date: 3/9/98 3/9/98 3/9/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP24 GCHP24 GCHP24
Conc, Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 ug/L
LCS Result: 27 26 25
LCS % Recov.: 108 104 100
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recaovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus to matrix
Interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=M3 Duplicate, APD = Felative % LDifference

9803011.GET <3>

&




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
" . 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-5600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Anal y t lcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Project ID:  Tosco 5484, 180012
6747 Sierra Court, Ste J Matrix; Liquid
ZDublin, CA 94568

- Attention: Deanna Harding

2803011 -01-0

Work Order #:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC031198BTEX06A GC0O31198BTEADSA GCO231198BTEXDEA GCD31158BTEX0GA GC031198BTEX06A
Anaiy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 980339004 980339004 980339004 9R0339004 930339004
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/a8
Analyzed Date: 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPs GCHPs GCHPS GCHPS GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 g /L 10 ug /L 30 pa/L 60 pg/L
Result: 9.5 9.6 8.8 29 50
MS <% Recovery: 95 95 98 100 83
Dup. Result: 9.6 87 8.7 29 51
MSD % Recov.: 96 97 g7 a7 85
RPD: 1.0 1.0 10 0.0 20
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 g-28

LCS #: BLK031198 BLKO31198 BLK031198 BLKO31198 BLK031198
Prepared Date: 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98
Analyzed Date: 3/11/98 311/e8 3/11/98 3/11/98 3/11/98
Instrument [.D.#: GCHPS - (GBCHPS GCHPS GCHPS GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10 ug /L 30ug/L 60 pg/L.
L.CS Result: 8.2 9.3 9.4 28 48
LCS % Recov.: 92 93 94 g3 80
MS/MSD 50-140 B0-140 140 §0-140 80-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

[Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
LYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrlx spike Is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantitles of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS racovery is to be used to validate the batch.

radject Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, M8D=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference 9BOZ011.GET <1

&



1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650} 364-92600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

" 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600  FAX {510) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite § Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921- 0100
v Analy tical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies nt Project ID:
6747 Slerra Court, Ste J X Liguid
Dublin, CA 94568

Reported: Mar 17, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xyleries Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC031298BTEX0EA GC031298BTEX06A GCO31298BTEX06A GCO31298BTEXO6A GCO31298BTEXDEA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkal J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minke| J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9802H9805 9802H9805 8802H980S 9802H9805 9802H9805
Sample Conc.: M.D. M.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98
Analyzed Date: "3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPS GCHPS GCHPS GCHPE GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L 60 pg/L
Result: 7.3 7.4 7.6 22 31
MS 2% Recovery: 73 74 76 100 52
Dup. Result: 9.8 10 10 30 42
MSD % Recov.: a8 100 100 100 70
RPD: 29 3o 27 3t 30
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 025

LCS #: BLKD31298 BLKOZ1298 BLKO31298 BLK0O31298 BLK031298
Prepared Date: 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98
Analyzed Date: 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98 3/12/98
Instrument [.D.#: GCHPe GCHPE GCHPS : GCHPS GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L 60 ug/L
LCS Result: 10 10 11 31 44
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 110 103 73
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 . ' 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 : 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Pleasa Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an allquot of sample
fortified with known quanfities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytleal procedura. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Manager

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference 9803011.GET <2>
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